

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. 08-
)	1200 (and
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)	consolidated
)	cases)
Respondent.)	
)	

On Petitions for Review of Final Actions
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS

Petitioners New York, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Maine,
Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oregon,
Rhode Island, the District of Columbia, and the City of New York

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

LEMUEL SROLOVIC
Bureau Chief
MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 402-2594

(additional counsel for State Petitioners listed in signature pages)

Dated: August 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Administrator Adopted a Primary Standard that Does Not Protect Public Health with An Adequate Margin of Safety.	3
A. A primary standard of 0.075 ppm does not protect the public health, including at-risk groups.	3
B. The Administrator failed to provide a reasonable explanation for how a standard set within 0.005 ppm of demonstrated harm to healthy adults protects at-risk groups with an adequate margin of safety	5
II. The Administrator Adopted a Secondary Standard that Does Not Protect Public Welfare	8
A. The eight-hour secondary standard does not adequately protect plants and trees from harms caused by ozone pollution.	8
1. The Administrator’s contention that uncertainties in the evidence warrant rejection of the cumulative, seasonal standard is meritless.	8
2. The Administrator’s decision to adopt an eight-hour secondary standard on grounds that a cumulative, seasonal	

standard is unlikely to provide more protection is unlawful under *American Farm Bureau*. 12

B. An eight-hour secondary standard cannot be upheld based on OMB’s view of the evidence or the statute..... 17

III. The Court Should Remand the Rule to EPA without Vacatur and Order It to Promulgate Revised Standards on an Expedited Basis..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>*American Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2,7,12,13,16
<i>*American Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5,7,8
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18n4
<i>*Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4,5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
*§ 7409(b)(1).....	4
*§ 7409(b)(2).....	2,9,13,17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Federal Register

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) 11

72 Fed. Reg. 37,818 (July 11, 2007) 3,6,11,14,15,16

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (March 27, 2008) 4,5,6,7,9,11,13,15,
